• Scenario P3: The airport is closed during winter1, and all traffic is transferred to the nearest

relevant airport, i.e. an airport can serve today’s types of aircraft

• Scenario P4: Diversion of all affected landings to adjacent airports, under the assumption

that the cancellations are published well ahead.

• Scenario U1: Diversion of all affected landings to adjacent airports, under the assumption

that the cancellations occur without notice.

We have calculated the increased costs per passenger. This information can be used if more

disaggregated data on possible actions becomes available.

Table A.1 summarizes the main findings.

1 The “closure” affects only the routes that are highly likely to become affected by the new ICAO regulations. Routes

served by aircraft that are unaffected by these regulations at the actual airport are not included in the study.

7

Table A.1 Main findings, economic impacts, 5 scenarios (in millions NOK)

Scenario Airport

KKN ALF HVG VDS

Scenario P1: The airport remains open during winter, but with smaller aircraft

that can serve under the new ICAO friction regulations. 20% fare increase.

Costs for passengers -18.0 -25.1 -1.0 -4.9

Revenue loss(-) or gain,

airlines

11.4 15.5 0.6 3.3

Operating costs, airlines

(reduced (+) or increased)

-16.0 -15.8 -2.4 -8.5

SUM economic effects -22.6 -25.4 -2.8 -10.1

Scenario P2: As scenario P1, but with 50% fare increase.

Costs for passengers -42.7 -59.5 -2.3 -11.8

Revenue loss(-) or gain,

airlines

24.2 32.3 1.2 7.2

Operating costs, airlines

(reduced (+) or increased)

-16.0 -15.8 -2.4 -8.5

SUM economic effects -34.5 -43.0 -3.5 -13.1

Scenario P3: The airport is closed during winter, and all traffic is transferred to

the nearest relevant airport, i.e. an airport can serve today’s types of aircraft

Costs for passengers -89.1 -76.0 -4.1 -9.5

Revenue loss(-) or gain,

airlines

-37.1 -30.1 -1.6 -2.3

Operating costs, airlines

(reduced (+) or increased)

4.7 -2.3 -0.5 -7.1

SUM economic effects -121.4 -108.4 -6.2 -19.5

Scenario P4: Diversion of all affected landings to adjacent airports, under the

assumption that the cancellations are published well ahead.

Costs for passengers -30.3 -4.5 -0.8 -1.5

Revenue loss(-) or gain,

airlines

-12.6 -1.8 -0.3 -0.5

Operating costs, airlines

(reduced (+) or increased)

1.5 -0.1 0.5 -1.1

SUM economic effects -41.4 -6.4 -0.6 -3.1

Scenario U1: Diversion of all affected landings to adjacent airports, under the

assumption that the cancellations occur without notice.

Costs for passengers -57.2 -10.9 -2.1 -6.4

Revenue loss(-) or gain,

airlines

-3.6 -0.1 -0.1 -0.2

Operating costs, airlines

(reduced (+) or increased)

-5.0 -0.7 -1.5 -3.9

SUM economic effects -65.8 -11.7 -3.7 -10.5

8

The orange/yellow-marked scenarios P3 and U1 appear to be the most relevant ones. P3 (winter

closure and transfer to an adjacent airport) seems relevant because the regularity will either end

close to 90% (Alta) or even way below (the three others). This raises the question of whether the

winter services will remain sustainable under the new regulations. U1 (unexpected delays for the

affected passengers) is the situation that the passengers and airlines normally face in cases of

disrupted services. The passengers face additional waiting time and shuttle costs as well as

inconveniences connected to their planned activities. The airlines face additional flight time and

[…]

The properties of the model seem appealing in the sense that it incorporates the scale effects of

both flight length and aircraft size, and because it has proven to give a reasonable fit to the data

for a selection of actual route costs. The model is therefore used in the calculations of changes in

aircraft operating costs to get indications of the cost effects, when assessing changes in the

number of flights, stage lengths and types of aircraft. However, this model is too crude to give

detailed information for actual planning of commercial services. Here crew and fuel costs, age and

characteristics of engines and fuselage, maintenance schedules etc. have to be considered.

6 MAIN RESULTS

This section presents the main findings. Section 7 presents and discusses more elaborated

findings. As noted in Section 4.4, the operating costs for the airlines are probably the most

uncertain part of the calculations. Table 6.1 summarizes the main findings.

Table 6.1 Main findings, economic impacts (in millions NOK)

Scenario Airport

KKN ALF HVG VDS

Scenario P1: The airport remains open during winter, but with smaller aircraft

that can serve under the new ICAO friction regulations. 20% fare increase.

Costs for passengers -18.0 -25.1 -1.0 -4.9

Revenue loss(-) or gain,

airlines

11.4 15.5 0.6 3.3

Operating costs, airlines

(reduced (+) or increased)

-16.0 -15.8 -2.4 -8.5

SUM economic effects -22.6 -25.4 -2.8 -10.1

Scenario P2: As scenario P1, but with 50% fare increase.

Costs for passengers -42.7 -59.5 -2.3 -11.8

Revenue loss(-) or gain,

airlines

24.2 32.3 1.2 7.2

Operating costs, airlines

(reduced (+) or increased)

-16.0 -15.8 -2.4 -8.5

SUM economic effects -34.5 -43.0 -3.5 -13.1

Scenario P3: The airport is closed during winter, and all traffic is transferred to

the nearest relevant airport, i.e. an airport can serve today’s types of aircraft

Costs for passengers -89.1 -76.0 -4.1 -9.5

21

Scenario Airport

KKN ALF HVG VDS

Revenue loss(-) or gain,

airlines
-37.1 -30.1 -1.6 -2.3

Operating costs, airlines

(reduced (+) or increased)
4.7 -2.3 -0.5 -7.1

SUM economic effects -121.4 -108.4 -6.2 -19.5

Scenario P4: Diversion of all affected landings to adjacent airports, under the

assumption that the cancellations are published well ahead.

Costs for passengers -30.3 -4.5 -0.8 -1.5

Revenue loss(-) or gain,

airlines
-12.6 -1.8 -0.3 -0.5

Operating costs, airlines

(reduced (+) or increased)
1.5 -0.1 0.5 -1.1

SUM economic effects -41.4 -6.4 -0.6 -3.1

Scenario U1: Diversion of all affected landings to adjacent airports, under the

assumption that the cancellations occur without notice.

Costs for passengers -57.2 -10.9 -2.1 -6.4

Revenue loss(-) or gain,

airlines
-3.6 -0.1 -0.1 -0.2

Operating costs, airlines

(reduced (+) or increased)
-5.0 -0.7 -1.5 -3.9

SUM economic effects -65.8 -11.7 -3.7 -10.5

The orange/yellow-marked scenarios P3 and U1 appear to be the most relevant ones. P3 (winter

closure and transfer to an adjacent airport) seems relevant because the regularity will either end

close to 90% (Alta) or even way below (the three others). This raises the question of whether the

winter services will remain sustainable under the new regulations. U1 (unexpected delays for the

affected passengers) is the situation that the passengers and airlines normally face in cases of

disrupted services. The passengers face additional waiting time and shuttle costs as well as

inconveniences connected to their planned activities. The airlines face additional flight time and